Minnesota law.
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Subd. CALLER IDENTIFICATION SERVICE. “Caller identification _ser_- 

vice” means 
_a 
telephone service permits telephone subscribers t_o s,<:_e th_e telephone 

number of incoming telephone calls. 

Subd. COMMISSIONER. “Commissioner” means the commissioner 
pg‘ 

commerce. . 

Subd. RESIDENTIAL SUBSCRIBER. “Residential subscriber” means a 
person who his subscribed t_o residential telephone services from a telephone company 
gr die other persons living or residing with gig subscribing person. 

Subd. 6. TELEPHONE SOLICITATION. “Telephone solicitation” means any 
voice comrhhnication over a telephone line for t_h_e purpose of encouragingpt-lg 
purchase or rental of,_g—invest1ne11t in, _1§dper—Ty, goods, 9; segiices, whether E 
communicaticfis ihade by a live operator, through the use of an automatic 
dialing-announcin_g d-eTc~e—;_ d—efin_e<_l in section 325E.26,s—L1—bdi\Esioh ETQE by _otlir 
means. Telephone solicitation dpg 1_1gt—include communications: 

(1) to a_n_y residential subscriber with that subscriber’s prior express invitation or 
permission; 

(2 by gr gr behalf o_f ffl person or entity with whom a residential subscriberE 
_a 

prior or current business (_)_r personal relationship; 

Q2 b_y or Q behalf 9_f_ an organization mat identified as a_ nonprofit organization 
under state or federal law; or 

(4) by a person soliciting without the intent t_o_ complete, and who E not in fact 
complete, fie s@ presentation durirg the Eli but who complete the*@ 
presentation at a @ face—to—face meetinfiietweerrglggolicitor who makesT_l§ call 
_2_1p_cl tlg prospective purchaser. 

_# — 
Sec. 2. [325E.312] TELEPHONE SOLICITATIONS. 
Subdivision PERSONS INCLUDED IN NO-CALL LIST. No caller shall 

make o_r cause to be made fly telephone solicitation t_o the telephorg line ofiy 
residential subscfiber gag who is on the no-call list ezrblished andfiinfaihed E section 32513313. '" ” _ _ " _ 

Subd. IDENTIFICATION OF CALLER. Any caller wh_o makes a telephone 
solicitation t_o z_1 residential subscriber state shall state t_lE caller’s identity clearly 

at the beginning 9f the Eh grill requested, th_e caller’s telephone number. 

Subd. INTERFERENCE WITH CALLER IDENTIFICATION. N9 caller 
who makes a telephone solicitation to a residential subscriber in this state shall 

knowingly use all method to block Q otherwise deliberately circumvent E 
subscriber’s use of a caller identification service. 
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Sec. 3. [325E.313] NO-CALL LIST.
‘ 

Subdivision 1. ESTABLISHMENT OF LIST. The commissioner shall establish 
and maintain :3 list of telephone numbers of residerTti_a1 subscribers WIT object to 
r_ec_:eiVing telephcfi Elicitations. The comnfssioner may fulfill the refirements o_f 
this subdivision by contracting \K/iti—1—aI—l agent for the esEb—lishmentEd maintenance 5‘ EE 1'13 1_is_cEust1_se escab1Es"éd'§z Janu§y:2003. — — 

Subd. 2. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCEOF LIST. (a) Each local 
excheHge_c(§npany must inform its residential subscribers of the Fppbfiiitfi 
provide notification to the commissimner or its contractor that th-esificriber objects 5 
receiving telephone_soFcitations. The Etfication muEe——rnade in the manna 
prescribed b_y E commissioner. __ __ ‘T __ 

£b_) Any residential subscriber may contact the commissioner o_r fie commission- 
er_’s agent and give notice, E manner prescribed by Ltfi commissioner, E t_lE 
subscriber objects to receiving telephone solicitations. The commissioner shall add the 
telephone number of fly subscriber who gives nfie pf objection t9 E 
maintained pursuant to subdivision 1 within 9_O days o_f me date E notice received. 

(_c_) Aiy notice given 3 a subscriber under subdivision shall E effective @- Er years unless revoked by the subscriber. E subsequent notices given Q % same 
subscriber related t_o a different telephone number ar_e separate from % original notice. Q E commissioner shall allow consumers E give notice under subdivision 
by mail pr electronically. Q E commissioner shall establish E procedures b_y which 3 person wishing tp make telephone solicitations may obtain access t_o t_h_e Those procedures shall, ti) 
th_e extent practicable, allow fo_r access t_o paper o_r electronic copies o_f me 

Subd. 3. USE OF FEDERAL LIST. If, pursuant to United States Code, title 15, 
section 610§-(a), the Federal Trade Commisgon establishes a natitjl-:2._l—Ti&EE5l—(3-[)—l10E 
numbers of subscr_ibers who object to receiving telephone solicitatiorg the commis- 
sioner sha—lT include subscribers who Eve in Minnesota and are included in_the national 
list in t_l1e:—list established undeflfis s<Tction. The comrr-Esfier shall alsr-)Transmit to 
fie‘ Fede_ra~l.Trade Commission 1? telephonenumbers includedfii E? no—cal1 lis_t 

Qabushed % Q section an_d”s_Ea1_1 request E t_h_ez Q included—i___n 5} national LE 
Sec. 4. [325E.314] FEES; ACQUISITION AND USE OF‘ LIST. 
(a) A person or entity desiring to make telephone solicitations shall pay a fee, 

payafie :3 the comgissioner, for acce§ to, or for paper or electronic ctf)-ies atheist 
established_uTlder section 32515 13. Thefieshm flaw $125 for each ac—qu’i§ti"oE 
of the list. The fee shall not exceed $§(Ti_11_—fis(;1l—y—ear‘20O4, andfi Tee E1251 not exceed fi5—i"nHcaTyé7a?EO_5EdWe?e§aftTT—"—:_'_'_—_": 

(b) A caller who makes a telephone solicitation to the telephone line of any 
resido:EiaT subscribe—r—must, at the time of the call, have—olT1ined access :32 firrat 
Version of the list at least onceFtl?90-Tia_ys_13n'—()r tome call. A caller who complies 
with tmfifiiE;n&FEm<E1fieTor1mfi)hW)T13f§ecE §25—E.3__lir—e>1ating to a 
Esfieiiiitfon made 39 5 §113s'e"1-iber dtfinfihe first 30 days air gs @ gm obtained 
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a copy of the list including that subscriber’s telephone number that has not been 
supersed?d—_lE_y a—l—ate_r obtain-ed b_y tlfi caller gag does not include th_e subscriber’s 
telephone number. 

(c) If the Federal Trade Commission establishes a national do—not-call as 
desc1:iKed—in_§ction 325E.313, subdivision 3, a person pr entity v_vQ is required b_y leg 
to obtain a_copy of the national list is not required to purchase or realin a copy of the 
list establTshTdb—}/‘IR commissioT1e_r,T1nless the Federal Trad; Commission failsflto 
ifiorporate Elf Minnnesota names transmitted b_y me commissioner. 

1 _ 
Sec. 5. [325E.315] RELEASE OF INFORMATION. 
Information contained th_e established under section 325E.313 shall be used E f_or the purposes of compliance with sections 325E.311 to 325E.316 pr a 

proceeding or action unaer section BZSEFI6. The information contained in the 
private dat_a__§n individuals o_r nonpublic @ Elefined section 13.02. 

Sec. 6. [325E.316] PENALTIES. 
Subdivision 1. ENFORCEMENT BY COMMISSIONER. In enforcing sections 

325E.311 to 32515316, the commissioner has a_ll powers providedby section 45.027, 
including, but not limited ti), the power t5Tmpose a civil pena1ty—t_5 a maximum of 
$1,000 _r95Ej‘s’o1icitat1on 513T violates section 325”ET12. 

‘ ‘ _ 
Subd. DEFENSES. Q E E action or proceeding against a person under 

section, it shall be a defense that the defendant has established and implemented, with E care, reasonable practiTsErd procedure—s to effectivc£I_ prevent telephone 
solicitations violation o_f section 325E.312. 

Q E provider 9_i_’ caller identification service shall be @ liable gnr violations 
of section 325E.312 committed by other persons _c§ entities. 

Subd. TIME LIMITATIONS. N2 action or proceeding _rrE1_y be brought under 
gs section: 

(_l_) more gum tvi years after _tl1e_ person bringing tlr1_e action knew gr should have 
known of the alleged violation; or 

Subd. 4. JURISDICTION. A court of this state may exercise personal jurisdic- 
tion over any nonresident or the nc711re_s_icl‘eH’s_c:')ZeEr_c71‘_adrr1inistrator as to an action 
fi1%:<T1g authorized b_y‘: section according t_o ti‘; provisions g s€éfi6;T543.19. 

Subd. OTHER REMEDIES. fie remedies, duties, prohibitions, and penalties 
o_f this section are nit exclusive and are in addition to all other causgbf action, 
remges, E pafilties provided _ N __ _ 

Sec. 7. APPROPRIATION. 
$482,000 appropriated from the general fund fiscal y_e£ 2003 to Q13 

commissioner pf commerce Q purposes g it. E general fund b21s_e fiscal 
flag 2004 $349,000, and fiscal E 2005 $299,000. 
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Sec. 8. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 2 g effective Q days after the commissioner complies withE 

requirements 2° section §_, subdivision 

Presented to the governor May 13, 2002 
Signed by the governor May 15, 2002, 1:23 p.m. 

CHAPTER 368—S.F.No. 2448 
An act relating to government data practices; providing for disclosure by the department of 

public safety of personal data related to operation of a motor vehicle; amending Minnesota 
Statutes 2000, sections 168.346; 171.12, subdivision 7a. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1, Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 168.346, is amended to read: 

168.346 PRIVACY OF NAME OR RESIDENCE ADDRESS. 
(21) The registered owner of a motor vehicle may request in writing that the 

owner’s residence address or name and residence address be classified as private data 
on individuals, as defined in section 13.02, subdivision 12. The commissioner shall 
grant the classification upon receipt of a signed statement by the owner that the 
classification is required for the safety of the owner or the owner’s family, if the 
statement also provides a valid, existing address where the owner consents to receive 
service of process. The commissioner shall use the mailing address in place of the 
residence address in all documents and notices pertaining to the motor vehicle. The 
residence address or name and residence address and any information provided in the 
classification request, other than the mailing address, are private data on individuals 
and may be provided to requesting law enforcement agencies, probation and parole 
agencies, and public authorities, as defined in section 518.54, subdivision 9. 

(b) An individual registered owner of a motor vehicle must be informed in a clear 
and conspicuous. manner on the forms for issuance or renewal of titles and 
registrations, that the owner’s personal information may be disclosed to any person 
who makes a request for the personal information, and that, except for uses permitted 
by United States Code, title 18, section 2721, subsection (b), the registered owner may 
prohibit disclosure of the personal information by so indicating on the form. For 
purposes of this paragraph, access by requesters making requests described in section 
168.345, subdivision 4, is deemed to be related to public safety. 

(c) At the time of registration or renewal, the individual registered owner of a 
motor vehicle must also be informed in a clear and conspicuous manner on forms that 
the owner’s personal information may be used, rented, or sold solely for bulk 
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